

No. 20-15014

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE MEDICINES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California,
No. 2:19-cv-02281-TLN-DB

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

MATTHEW D. ROWEN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
matthew.rowen@kirkland.com

JAY P. LEFKOWITZ, P.C.
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800
lefkowitz@kirkland.com

Counsel for Association for Accessible Medicines

March 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. AAM Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits..... 2

 A. AAM’s “Pre-Enforcement” Commerce Clause Claim Is Ripe
 2

 B. AB 824 Violates the Commerce Clause As Applied To
 Settlements Completed Wholly Out of State 9

 C. AB 824 Is Preempted 18

 D. AB 824 Violates the Excessive Fines Clause..... 23

 E. AB 824 Violates Due Process 26

II. AAM Satisfied The Remaining Preliminary-Injunction Factors 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	24, 29
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018).....	17, 22
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	3
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	18
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	24
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	15, 22
<i>Buckman Co. v. Pls.’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	24, 27, 29
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	3
<i>Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15, 17
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	11, 22
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	25
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	passim
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	8, 10

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs,
123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997).....20

In re Cipro Cases I & II,
348 P.3d 845 (Cal. 2015) 25, 34

In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.,
868 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2017).....24

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
814 F.3d 538 (1st Cir. 2016)24

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
295 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003)19

Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.,
232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000).....19

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011).....36

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....35

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....36

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010).....8

Morseburg v. Balyon,
621 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1980).....23

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc. v. Davis,
307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002).....5, 6

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....3

NIFLA v. Harris,
839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016), *adopted in relevant part and rev’d on
other grounds*,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....4

Novo Nordisk A/S v. Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd.,
719 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....27

People v. Steward,
228 Cal. Rptr. 3d 877 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)13

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon,
249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001)17

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. D.C.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2005)17

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,
538 U.S. 644 (2003).....16

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey,
730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 20, 21

Rosenblatt v. City of Santa Monica,
940 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2019).....13

Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.,
784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015).....15

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958).....34

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 3, 7, 9

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,
139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....22

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)4, 5

Thompson v. Runnels,
705 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2013).....25

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....32

<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001).....	30, 33
<i>W. Coast Truck Lines, Inc. v. Arcata Cmty. Recycling Ctr., Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	8
<i>Water-Pierce Oil Co. v. Texas</i> , 212 U.S. 86 (1909).....	32
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	10
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 261	20
Other Authorities	
<i>Hearing on AB 824 Before the Cal. Assembly Comm. on Health, 2019- 20 Reg. Sess. (Mar. 26, 2019)</i>	1, 18
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (4th ed. 1992)	23
